1	
2	80th General Assembly ABII ACT 1316 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1995 SENATE BILL 580
4	By: Joint Budget Committee
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE EIGHTIETH SESSION PROJECTS
9	ACCOUNT WITHIN THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND; TO DEFINE THE
10	MONIES TO BE AVAILABLE IN SUCH ACCOUNT; AND TO DEFINE THE
11	PURPOSES FOR WHICH MONIES MAY BE MADE AVAILABLE FROM THE
12	GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
13	
14	Subtitle
15	"THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRIBUTION
16	ACT OF 1995; TO ESTABLISH THE EIGHTIETH
17	SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT OF THE STATE
18	GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND."
19	
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
21	
22	SECTION 1. This Act may be cited as the "General Improvment
23	Distribution Act of 1995".
24	
25	SECTION 2. There is hereby created and established on the books of the
26	Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the State Treasurer and the State Auditor,
27	the "80th Session Projects Account" within the "General Improvement Fund",
28	into which shall be transferred and credited the respective monies as
29	hereinafter provided in this Act, to be used for providing financing, in the
30	manner set forth herein, for the various projects and purposes enumerated in
31	this Act to be financed from said account.
32	Immediately upon the effective date of this Act, or as soon thereafter
33	as is practical, the State Treasurer shall transfer and credit to the "80th
34	Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund", upon
35	certification of the amounts thereof by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State
36	the following:

- 1 (a) all unobligated and unallocated monies remaining in the "General
- 2 Improvement Fund" which are not required to finance projects to be financed
- 3 therefrom pursuant to appropriations enacted by the 79th General Assembly, or
- 4 which have not been reappropriated or reallocated for financing from the
- 5 "General Improvement Fund" by the 80th General Assembly;
- 6 (b) any unobligated or unallocated funds remaining in the "General
- 7 Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund" from monies accruing thereto during the 1993-
- 8 95 fiscal biennium which are not required to finance enactments of the 80th
- 9 General Assembly that do not expire on June 30, 1995;
- 10 (c) funds available in the Future Operations Reserve Fund as
- 11 authorized by law, and;
- 12 (d) interest earned on State Treasury fund balances as provided in
- 13 this subsection. For the period commencing on July 1, 1995 and ending June 30,
- 14 1997, the State Treasurer shall, after complying with provisions of
- 15 (1) Arkansas Code §27-70-204 for distributing interest income
- 16 earned from investment of average daily balances of the "State Highway and
- 17 Transportation Department Fund",
- 18 (2) Arkansas Code §15-41-110 for distributing interest earned from
- 19 investment of average daily balances of the "Game Protection Fund",
- 20 (3) Arkansas Code §15-5-422 for the first two million dollars
- 21 (\$2,000,000) of interest income received each fiscal year by the State
- 22 Treasurer as authorized for the Correction Facilities Construction Fund, and
- 23 (4) Arkansas Code §20-78-504 for the next one hundred thousand
- 24 dollars (\$100,000) of interest income received each fiscal year by the State
- 25 Treasurer for the Arkansas Child Care Facilities Loan Guarantee Trust Fund,
- 26 credit to the "Budget Stabilization Trust Fund" or its successor fund, fifty
- 27 percent (50%) of the interest income received and credited to the "Securities
- 28 Reserve Fund", and credit to the "80th Session Projects Account" fifty percent
- 29 (50%) of the interest income received and credited to the "Securities Reserve
- 30 Fund" as certified by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, to provide
- 31 financing to the "80th Session Projects Account," until there has been
- 32 credited an amount, which when added to the other funds available for such
- 33 purposes will finance each of the projects or purposes hereinafter enumerated.

35 SECTION 3. (A) From the monies accruing to the benefit of the "80th

1 Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement Fund" as authorized by 2 Section 2 of this Act, the Governor may direct the Chief Fiscal Officer of the 3 State to effectuate an allocation of monies for financing certain 4 appropriation and transfers of monies as authorized by the 80th General 5 Assembly as follows: Department of Arkansas Heritage 7 Expansion of Reception Center-Ark. Territorial Restoration \$ a 9 Permanent Exhibit Enhancement-Arkansas Territorial Restoration 250,000 11 Visitor's Center Elevator-Delta Cultural Center 75,000 12 Research Archives Building-Delta Cultural Center 13 Land Purchases For Museum & Research Bld. - Delta Cultural Center 150,000 14 Major Museum Building-Delta Cultural Center 15 16 Delta Cultural Heritage Exhibits 500,000 17 Commemorative Commission Exhibits 18 250,000 19 Acquisition of Rest Stops on Scenic Rivers 20 250,000 21 Land acquisition/archaeological exploration-Dir. Off 22 23 Major Maintenance of Various Facilities Within DAH 24 1,050,350 25 Van Buren Historic Pk-Dir. Office 26 50,000 27 28 Department of Community Punishment 29 Community Punishment Facilities 30 \$8,000,000 31 Department of Correction 32 33 Refrigerant Recovery Unit 34 35 Fire Alarm System-Cummins, Tucker, P.B. Unit

1 280,000 2 Varner Unit Completion 3 440,000 4 Roofing Renov/Replace - Cummins, P.B. Unit, Cent. Admin., 6 Wastewater Treatment Improv - N. Central, Trng Academy 7 262,000 8 Records Expansion Area - Diagnostic 9 10 Kitchen Renovations & Equipment-Various Units 11 100,000 12 Laundry Equipment - East AR., Varner, N. Central 13 107,000 14 Fire Protection & Fire Hydrant - P.B. Area & Freeline 15 8,000 16 Water Well - East Arkansas 17 400,000 18 Replacement of Electronic System - Cummins 19 100,000 20 200-Bed Addition - North Central Unit 21 576-Bed Intake Facility - Location Unknown 22 600-Bed New Unit - Metal Building - Location Unknown 23 600-Bed Unit - East Camden Project 24 New Facilities - Capital Equipment 25 300-Bed Modular Unit - Cummins 26 27 Garment Expansion - East Ark. Regional Unit 28 1,091,625 29 Furniture Expansion - Wrightsville Unit 30 537,000 31 Printing Prgm. Expansion - Wrightsville Unit 32 523,888 33 Metal Fabrication Expansion - Tucker Unit 34 144,020

35 Upholstery/Component Chairs - Tucker Unit

```
1 1,128,520
 2
        Departments of Correction/Community Punishment
 4 Institutional Facilities
 5 $35,000,000
 6
        Department of Education - General Division
 8 Public School Facilities
 9
10
        Department of Education - Educational Television Comm.
11 General Network Maintenance
12 $500,000
13 KEMV Transmitter Replace & Trans Line Refurbishment
14 332,500
15 Field Production & Editing Equipment
16 475,000
17
        Department of Education - School for the Blind
18
19 Unallocated Major Maintenance
20 $250,000
21
        Department of Education - School for the Deaf
22
23 Unallocated Major Maintenance
24 $250,000
2.5
        Department of Education - State Library
26
27 Automated Library System
28 $75,000
29 Aid to Public Libraries
30
        Department of Ed. - Rehabilitation Services Div.
31
32 Retaining Wall Repair & Replacement
33 $66,437
34 Asbestos Survey & Abatement
35 59,823
```

```
1 Retrofit 500 ton A/C System
 2 67,074
 3 Renovation of Electrical System - Bldg #1
 4 22,501
 5 Underground Oil Tank Removal
 6 5,598
 7 Air Conditioning of Existing Buildings
 8 84,706
 9 Technology Equipment
10 250,000
11
        Department of Education - Vo-Tech Institutes
12
13 Funded Depreciation/Maintenance
14 $1,500,000
15 Instructional Equipment
16 600,000
17 Major Maintenance
18 750,000
19 Productivity/Operating Expenses
20 600,000
21 Advance Auto Tech Training
22 130,000
23 Northwest Tech.-Boiler/Refridg. Maint. Tech.
24 150,000
25 Forest Echoes Tech-Indust Processes Tech. Prgm. Dev.
26 125,000
27 Delta Tech.-Construction/Operations
28 325,000
29
30
        Forestry Commission
31 Replace A/C Heating System - Little Rock Hqrts.
32 $250,000
33
34
        Geological Commission
35 Major Maintenance
```

```
1 $100,000
 2
        Department of Health
 4 Upgrade Fire Detection & Alarm System
 5 $82,500
 6 Cleaning/Waterproofing State Health Building
 7 250,000
 8 Rural Health Services Revolving Fund
9 953,328
10 Rural Physician Incentive Program
11 600,000
12 Youth Violence Prevention
13 2,000,000
14
        Department of Higher Education
16 Cooperative Programs
17 $6,300,000
18 Research Grants
19
20
        Industrial Development Commission
22 Economic Infrastructure Fund
23 $16,250,000
24 Industrial Access Prgm.
25 4,000,000
26 Workforce Trng. Program
27 3,750,000
28
        Law Enforcement Standards and Training
29
30 Hardware Fire & Smoke Alarm System
31 $66,000
32 Phone System
33 18,290
34 Renovation of Classrooms
35 154,000
```

```
1 Fingerprint Lab
 3 Video & Classroom Equipment
 4 27,500
 5 Audio Equipment
 6 27,500
 7 Laundry Facility
 8 50,000
9 Kitchen Equipment
10 15,000
11 Training Equipment
12 86,350
13 SAU Tech Branch-Fire Trng. Academy
14 50,000
15
        Livestock and Poultry Commission
17 Construction & Renovation of County/District Fairs
18 $661,500
19
20
        Military Department
21 Termite/Pest Control Contracts
22 $400,000
23 National Guard Armory - Searcy
24 923,276
25 National Guard Armory - Benton
26
27 National Guard Armory - Warren
28
29 National Guard Armory & Org. Maint. Shop-Hazen
30
31
32
        Office of Rural Advocacy
33 Center for Rural Arkansas
34
35
        Department of Fin & Admin - Disbursing Officer
```

- 1 Major Maintenance
- 2 \$500,000
- 3 Museum of Aviation History/Outdoor Air Park
- 4 1,800,000
- 5 Voter Registration System Design/Implementation
- 6 2,500,000
- 7 Radiation Therapy Inst.-Mt.Home
- 8 300,000
- 9 Radiation Therapy Inst.-El Dorado
- 10 300,000
- 11 Radiation Therapy Inst.-Conway
- 12 300,000
- 13 4-H Center Matching
- 14 250,000
- 15 Claude Parish Radiation Therapy Inst.-Harrison
- 16 300,000
- 17 Entertainters Hall of Fame
- 18
- 19 Community Civic Centers :
- 20 Pulaski, Garland, Lee & Phillips Counties
- 21 16,000,000
- 22 FFA Camp Couchdale-Garland Co.
- 23 500,000
- 24 Crawford Co. Cont. Educ. Ctr.
- 25 500,000
- 26 Quality Mgt. Grants
- 27 200,000
- 28 Statewide Distance Learning/Telemedicine Network
- 29 3,000,000
- 30 Intervention/Prevention Prg.
- 31 1,000,000
- 32 Statewide Distance Learning/Telemedicine Network
- 33 2,000,000
- 34 Grants to Rural Fire Dept/Fire Units
- 35 400,000

```
1 North Little Rock Improvements
 2 500,000
 3 Capital Improv.-Blytheville
 4 350,000
 5
        Department of Fin & Admin - Revenue Division
 7 Motor Vehicle System
 8 $921,900
 9 Tax Systems Project
10
11
        Department of Human Services - Developmental Disabilities Srvs
12
13 Roof Repairs - Various Dev. Centers
14 $575,760
15 Heat/Air/Gas - Various Dev. Centers
16 360,343
17 Gas Line Replacements - Various Dev. Centers
18 510,594
19
20
        Department of Human Services - Mental Health Srvs
21 Replace Underground Gas Storage Tanks - Benton Srvs Ctr
22 $40,000
23 Renov Patient Living Unit Nursing St. Work Areas - ASH
24 300,000
25 Pitched Metal Roof On Building 7 - BSC
26 75,000
27 Heat, Vent, & A/C Controls at Admin.,
       Fullerton, & Maint. Shop - ASH
28
29 200,000
30 Consolidate Elect. Srv. to CMHC, Maint.,
       Kitchen, & Central Supply - ASH
31
32 125,000
33 Lighting Modifications for Energy Reduction - ASH
34 190,000
35 Asbestos Removal from Patient Living Units - ASH
```

```
1
 2 Install Light Reflectors - Benton Services Center
 3 13,000
        Department of Human Services - Div of Youth Services
 6 Renovation - Cottages
 7 $809,500
 8 Gymnasium Renovation
 9 521,800
10 Vocational Classroom Building
11 465,000
12 Perimeter Fence
13 150,000
14 Commissary/Supply/Cafeteria Renovation
15 483,000
16 Electronic Monitoring System
17 350,000
18
        Department of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Division
19
20 Renovation/Repair Of Camping Sites-Various Locations
21 $220,330
22 Installation/Replacement of Underground
       Elect. Power Lines at St. Prks.
23
24 500,000
25 Renovation/Repair Of Picnic Sites at Various Parks
26
27 Expand/Renovate Hampson Museum
28
29 Various Construction/Renovation Projects-Lake Fort Smith
30 300,000
31 Renovation of Campgrounds, Parking &
      Playground Areas-Crowley's Ridge
32
33
34 Campground & Marina Improvements-DeGray Resort State Park
35 300,000
```

```
1 Cabin & Swimming Renovations-Lake Catherine
 3 Various Construction/Renovation Projects-Ozark Folk Center
         250,000
 5 Phase II Reconstruction/Walkway & Rock Wall &
        Other Projects-Powhatan
 7 200,000
 8 Construction Of Employee Residence-Devil's Den
 9
10 Bathhouse, Parking Area, & Camping Roads
        Improvements-Lake Ouachita
12
13 Renovation of Sewer Treatment Plant,
14
        Road & Parking Lots-Old Davidsonville
15 150,000
16 Replace Maintenance Facility - Lake Charles
17 100,000
18 Renovation/Repair of Bathhouse,
19
        Roads, & Campgounds-Millwood
20 200,000
21 Constr/Expan of Parking, Roads & Sewer Treatment-Bull Shoals
         250,000
22
23 Renov/Constr of Roads, Bathhouse &
        Parking Areas-White Oak Lake
2.4
2.5
26 Capital Improvements for Mt. Magazine St. Park
27 5,000,000
28 Construction at Queen Wilhelmina St. Park
29
30 Repairs/Renovations at Petit Jean St. Park
31 500,000
32 Major Maintenance/Renovation for Various St. Parks
33 2,500,000
34 Moro Bay-Fuel Storage
35
```

```
1 Rails to Trails
 3 Retirement/Relocation Prgm.
 5 Purchase Tent
 6 9,000
 7
        Science and Technology Authority
 9 Arkansas Manufacturing Extension Network
10 $665,260
11 Matching for NASA Grants
12 150,000
13 NSF Exper Prg to Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCoR)
14 1,000,000
15 NSF Material Handling
16 600,000
17 Network Enhancements
18 400,000
19 DOE/EPSCOR
20 200,000
21 EPA/EPSCoR
22 150,000
23 Ventures in Educ. Pilot Project
2.4
2.5
        Soil & Water Conservation Commission
26
27 Arkansas Water Development Fund
28 $2,000,000
29 Arkansas Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Mgt Fund
30 2,000,000
31 Red River Waterway Trust Fund
32 500,000
33 Water Resources Cost Share Revolving Fund Program
34 500,000
35 Lafayette Co. Consrv. Dist.
```

```
1 500,000
 2 Crawford Co. Consrv. Dist
 3 500,000
 4 Capital Improvements
 5 500,000
 6
        State Building Services
 8 Justice Building Renovation
9 $1,500,000
10 Major Maint/Renv/Repair - Various State Bldgs
12 American With Disabilities Act - Implementation
13 7,000,000
14
15
        State Crime Laboratory
16 Uninterrupted Power Source
17 $32,000
18 Scanning Electron Microscope
19 250,000
20 Digital Camera & Color Copier
21 130,000
22 High Speed Scanners & Imaging Workstations
23 28,000
24 Implementation of DNA Section/Replacement of equipment
25 796,000
26 Renovation & Equipping-Existing Facilities
27 750,000
28
        State Plant Board/Bureau of Standards
29
30 Laboratory Accreditation Relocation Project
31 $372,500
32
        State Police
33
34 Renovate/Refurbish AR. State Police Headquarters
35 $4,500,000
```

```
1 Equipment Maintenance and Repair
 2 3,000,000
 3 Arkansas State Police Firing Range
 4 200,000
 5
        Arkansas Crime Information Center
 7 ACIC Computer System Upgrade
 8 $750,000
 9
10
        Arkansas Development Finance Authority
11 Police Homeownership Loan Program
12 $500,000
13
14
        Secretary of State
15 Phase II Heat and Air System
16 $2,000,000
17 Roof Drain Repairs
18 600,000
19 Lightning Protection
20 75,000
21 Entry Landing Repairs
22 120,000
23 Repair to Chandelier in Gov. Conference Rm.
24 9,000
25 Tuckpointing
26 300,000
27 Structural Repairs to Exterior Veneer/Capital Hill Apts.
28 30,000
29 Repair to Confederate Monument Bases
30 8,000
31 Contingency for Unexpected Catastrophe
32 750,000
33
34
        State Treasurer
35 Red River Waterways Transfer
```

35 UALR-Small Bus. Dev. Ctr.

```
1
 2
        Institutions of Higher Education
 4 UAMS-Rural Medical Clinic Grants
 5 $400,000
 6 Red River Tech College-ADA Requirements
 7
 8 SAU Tech Branch-Fire Trng. Truck Repair
 9
10 UCA-Health/Physical Educ. & Rec. Bldg.
11 1,000,000
12 Ark. Tech-Student Srvs. Bldg.
13 2,750,000
14 UALR-Inventor Assist. Prgm.
15 100,000
16 Henderson Univ.-Ark. Partnership for Tech Exchange
17
18 Henderson Univ.-FFA Grant-Constr/Equip.
19 462,692
20 Ozarka Tech. Coll.-Insti. Facilities/Improvements
21 500,000
22 U OF A-Mack Blackwell Rural Transp. Ctr Grant
23 1,200,000
24 UA Monticello-Repair/Replace Heating & Air System
25
26 UAF-Capital Logistics Institute
27 UA Poultry Center-Coop Ext. Adm. Bldg/Poultry Ctr.
28 1,500,000
29 ASU-Beebe-John Deere Tech Ctr.
30 400,000
31 UCA-Small Business Center
32 1,000,000
33 ASU-Beebe/Newport-Comm. Driver Trng. Academy
34 800,000
```

```
1 500,000
 2 Pines Tech-Instructional Facilities/Equip.
 4 Gateway Tech.-Capital Improvements
 5 1,000,000
 6 MidSouth Comm.-Institutional Facitilies
 7 2,000,000
 8 Petit Jean Tech.-Inst. Facilites/Improve
 9
        Highway Department
10
11 Purchase of Vehicles
12 $1,000,000
13
14
        Veterans Affairs
15 Grant for National Cemetery at Fayetteville
                                                                       100,000
16
        Comm. Work Rec. Youth Comm.
17
18 Grants
19
20 Morgan Point Bendway Closure Structure
21 $150,000
22 Legislative Facilities-Committee Rooms
23 600,000
24 AETN/UCA Joint Facility
25 6,780,000
26
27
         In the event all of the allocations of monies for any of the purposes or
28 projects listed in subsection (A) of this section cannot be made due to the
29 inadequacy of required matching monies, the Governor is hereby authorized to
30 defer to a later time such allocations and then proceed to authorize
31 allocations of monies in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (B) of
32 this Section. Such allocations of monies previously deferred, may be
33 authorized by the Governor at any time after complying with the matching
34 requirements.
             After financing is provided for the purposes and projects
35
         (B)
```

- 1 enumerated in Subsection (A) herein; from the remaining monies accruing to the
- 2 benefit of the "80th Session Projects Account" of the "General Improvement
- 3 Fund" as authorized by Section 2 of this Act, the Governor may direct the
- 4 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to effectuate an allocation of monies for
- 5 the following purposes:
- 6 Department of Arkansas Heritage
- 7 Expansion of Reception Center-Ark. Territorial Restoration
- 8 \$2,353,508
- 9 Permanent Exhibit Enhancement-Arkansas Territorial Restoration
- 10 250,000
- 11 Visitor's Center Elevator-Delta Cultural Center
- 12 Research Archives Building-Delta Cultural Center
- 13 219,850
- 14 Land Purchases For Museum & Research Bld. Delta Cultural Center
- 15 Major Museum Building-Delta Cultural Center
- 16 1,575,000
- 17 Delta Cultural Heritage Exhibits
- 18 Commemorative Commission Exhibits
- 19 250,000
- 20 Acquisition of Rest Stops on Scenic Rivers
- 21 Land acquisition/archaeological exploration-Dir. Off
- 22 Major Maintenance of Various Facilities Within DAH
- 23 Van Buren Historic Pk-Dir. Office

- 25 Department of Community Punishment
- 26 Community Punishment Facilities

- 28 Department of Correction
- 29 Refrigerant Recovery Unit
- 30 Fire Alarm System-Cummins, Tucker, P.B. Unit
- 31 Varner Unit Completion
- 32 Roofing Renov/Replace Cummins, P.B. Unit, Cent. Admin., Diag.
- 33 Wastewater Treatment Improv N. Central, Trng Academy
- 34 Records Expansion Area Diagnostic
- 35 136,000

1 Kitchen Renovations & Equipment-Various Units 2 296,450 3 Laundry Equipment - East AR., Varner, N. Central 4 Fire Protection & Fire Hydrant - P.B. Area & Freeline 5 Water Well - East Arkansas 6 Replacement of Electronic System - Cummins 7 200-Bed Addition - North Central Unit 8 1,418,917 9 576-Bed Intake Facility - Location Unknown 10 20,640,585 11 600-Bed New Unit - Metal Building - Location Unknown 12 13,920,000 13 600-Bed Unit - East Camden Project 14 8,657,133 15 New Facilities - Capital Equipment 16 1,184,394 17 300-Bed Modular Unit - Cummins 18 2,334,150 19 Garment Expansion - East Ark. Regional Unit 20 Furniture Expansion - Wrightsville Unit 21 Printing Prgm. Expansion - Wrightsville Unit 22 Metal Fabrication Expansion - Tucker Unit 23 Upholstery/Component Chairs - Tucker Unit 2.4 2.5 Departments of Correction/Community Punishment 26 Institutional Facilities 27 \$15,000,000 28 29 Department of Education - General Division 30 Public School Facilities 31 \$10,000,000 32 33 Department of Education - Educational Television Comm. 34 General Network Maintenance 35 \$500,000

```
1 KEMV Transmitter Replace & Trans Line Refurbishment
 2 Field Production & Editing Equipment
 3 400,000
 5
        Department of Education - School for the Blind
 6 Unallocated Major Maintenance
 7 $250,000
 g
        Department of Education - School for the Deaf
 9
10 Unallocated Major Maintenance
11 $250,000
12
13
        Department of Education - State Library
14 Automated Library System
15 Aid to Public Libraries
16 600,000
17
        Department of Ed. - Rehabilitation Services Div.
18
19 Retaining Wall Repair & Replacement
20 Asbestos Survey & Abatement
21 Retrofit 500 ton A/C System
22 Renovation of Electrical System - Bldg #1
23 Underground Oil Tank Removal
24 Air Conditioning of Existing Buildings
25 Technology Equipment
26
27
        Department of Education - Vo-Tech Institutes
28 Funded Depreciation/Maintenance
29 $1,500,000
30 Instructional Equipment
31 Major Maintenance
32 Productivity/Operating Expenses
33 600,000
34 Advance Auto Tech Training
35
```

```
1 Northwest Tech.-Boiler/Refridg. Maint. Tech.
 3 Forest Echoes Tech-Indust Processes Tech. Prgm. Dev.
 4 125,000
 5 Delta Tech.-Construction/Operations
 6 $325,000
 7
        Forestry Commission
 9 Replace A/C Heating System - Little Rock Hqrts.
10
        Geological Commission
11
12 Major Maintenance
13
14
        Department of Health
15 Upgrade Fire Detection & Alarm System
16 Cleaning/Waterproofing State Health Building
17 Rural Health Services Revolving Fund
18 Rural Physician Incentive Program
19 Youth Violence Prevention
20
21
        Department of Higher Education
22 Cooperative Programs
23 Research Grants
2.4
25
        Industrial Development Commission
26 Economic Infrastructure Fund
27 Industrial Access Prgm.
28
29 Workforce Trng. Program
30
31
        Law Enforcement Standards and Training
32 Hardware Fire & Smoke Alarm System
33
34 Phone System
35 Renovation of Classrooms
```

```
1 Fingerprint Lab
 2 138,560
 3 Video & Classroom Equipment
 4 Audio Equipment
 5 Laundry Facility
 6 Kitchen Equipment
 7 Training Equipment
 8 SAU Tech Branch-Fire Trng. Academy
 9
10
        Livestock and Poultry Commission
11 Construction & Renovation of County/District Fairs
12
13
        Military Department
14 Termite/Pest Control Contracts
15 National Guard Armory - Searcy
16 300,000
17 National Guard Armory - Benton
18 National Guard Armory - Warren
19 National Guard Armory & Org. Maint. Shop-Hazen
20
        Office of Rural Advocacy
22 Center for Rural Arkansas
23 $50,000
2.4
2.5
        Department of Fin & Admin - Disbursing Officer
26 Major Maintenance
27 Museum of Aviation History/Outdoor Air Park
28
29 Voter Registration System Design/Implementation
30 Radiation Therapy Inst.-Mt.Home
31 150,000
32 Radiation Therapy Inst.-El Dorado
33 150,000
34 Radiation Therapy Inst.-Conway
35 100,000
```

```
1 4-H Center Matching
 2 Claude Parish Radiation Therapy Inst.-Harrison
 3 150,000
 4 Entertainters Hall of Fame
 6 Community Civic Centers :
        Pulaski, Garland, Lee & Phillips Counties
 8 24,000,000
 9 FFA Camp Couchdale-Garland Co.
10 Crawford Co. Cont. Educ. Ctr.
11 Quality Mgt. Grants
12 Statewide Distance Learning/Telemedicine Network
13 1,000,000
14 Intervention/Prevention Prg.
15 Statewide Distance Learning/Telemedicine Network
17 Grants to Rural Fire Dept/Fire Units
18 North Little Rock Improvements
19 Capital Improv.-Blytheville
20 700,000
21
22
        Department of Fin & Admin - Revenue Division
23 Motor Vehicle System
24 Tax Systems Project
2.5
26
        Department of Human Services - Developmental Disabilities Srvs
27 Roof Repairs - Various Dev. Centers
28 $575,759
29 Heat/Air/Gas - Various Dev. Centers
30 Gas Line Replacements - Various Dev. Centers
31 510,593
32
33
        Department of Human Services - Mental Health Srvs
34 Replace Underground Gas Storage Tanks - Benton Srvs Ctr
35 Renov Patient Living Unit Nursing St. Work Areas - ASH
```

1 Pitched Metal Roof On Building 7 - BSC 2 Heat, Vent, & A/C Controls at Admin., Fullerton, & Maint. Shop - ASH 3 Consolidate Elect. Srv. to CMHC, Maint., Kitchen, & Central Supply - ASH 4 Lighting Modifications for Energy Reduction - ASH 5 Asbestos Removal from Patient Living Units - ASH 6 Install Light Reflectors - Benton Services Center 7 Department of Human Services - Div of Youth Services 9 Renovation - Cottages 10 Gymnasium Renovation 11 Vocational Classroom Building 12 Perimeter Fence 13 Commissary/Supply/Cafeteria Renovation 14 Electronic Monitoring System 15 Department of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Division 17 Renovation/Repair Of Camping Sites-Various Locations 18 Installation/Replacement of 19 Underground Elect. Power Lines at St. Prks. 20 900,000 21 Renovation/Repair Of Picnic Sites at Various Parks 22 100,000 23 Expand/Renovate Hampson Museum 24 200,000 25 Various Construction/Renovation Projects-Lake Fort Smith 26 Renovation of Campgrounds, Parking & Playground Areas-Crowley's Ridge 27 28 200,000 29 Campground & Marina Improvements-DeGray Resort State Park 30 Cabin & Swimming Renovations-Lake Catherine 31 200,000 32 Various Construction/Renovation Projects-Ozark Folk Center 33 Phase II Reconstruction/Walkway &

Rock Wall & Other Projects-Powhatan

35 Construction Of Employee Residence-Devil's Den

35 EPA/EPSCOR

1 147,166 2 Bathhouse, Parking Area, & Camping Roads Improvements-Lake Ouachita 300,000 4 Renovation of Sewer Treatment Plant, Road & Parking Lots-Old Davidsonville 6 Replace Maintenance Facility - Lake Charles 7 Renovation/Repair of Bathhouse, Roads, & Campgounds-Millwood 8 Constr/Expan of Parking, Roads & Sewer Treatment-Bull Shoals 9 Renov/Constr of Roads, Bathhouse & Parking Areas-White Oak Lake 75,000 10 11 Capital Improvements for Mt. Magazine St. Park 12 Construction at Queen Wilhelmina St. Park 13 2,500,000 14 Repairs/Renovations at Petit Jean St. Park 15 970,000 16 Major Maintenance/Renovation for Various St. Parks 17 2,500,000 18 Moro Bay-Fuel Storage 19 50,000 20 Rails to Trails 21 500,000 22 Retirement/Relocation Prgm. 23 Purchase Tent 2.4 2.5 Science and Technology Authority 26 Arkansas Manufacturing Extension Network 27 28 Matching for NASA Grants 29 NSF Exper Prg to Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCoR) 30 31 NSF Material Handling 32 Network Enhancements 33 400,000 34 DOE/EPSCOR

```
1 Ventures in Educ. Pilot Project
 2
        Soil & Water Conservation Commission
 4 Arkansas Water Development Fund
 5 $500,000
 6 Arkansas Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Mgt Fund
 7 500,000
 8 Red River Waterway Trust Fund
 9 500,000
10 Water Resources Cost Share Revolving Fund Program
11 500,000
12 Lafayette Co. Consrv. Dist.
13 Crawford Co. Consrv. Dist
14 Capital Improvements
15 310,000
16
        State Building Services
17
18 Justice Building Renovation
19 Major Maint/Renv/Repair - Various State Bldgs
20 1,000,000
21 American With Disabilities Act - Implementation
22 1,500,000
23
2.4
        State Crime Laboratory
25 Uninterrupted Power Source
26 Scanning Electron Microscope
27 Digital Camera & Color Copier
28 High Speed Scanners & Imaging Workstations
29 Implementation of DNA Section/Replacement of equipment
30 Renovation & Equipping-Existing Facilities
31
        State Plant Board/Bureau of Standards
32
33 Laboratory Accreditation Relocation Project
34
35
        State Police
```

35 UALR-Inventor Assist. Prgm.

1 Renovate/Refurbish AR. State Police Headquarters 2 Equipment Maintenance and Repair 3 1,773,504 4 Arkansas State Police Firing Range Arkansas Crime Information Center 6 7 ACIC Computer System Upgrade g Arkansas Development Finance Authority 9 10 Police Homeownership Loan Program 11 \$500,000 12 13 Secretary of State 14 Phase II Heat and Air System 15 Roof Drain Repairs 16 Lightning Protection 17 Entry Landing Repairs 18 Repair to Chandelier in Gov. Conference Rm. 19 Tuckpointing 20 Structural Repairs to Exterior Veneer/Capital Hill Apts. 21 Repair to Confederate Monument Bases 22 Contingency for Unexpected Catastrophe 23 2.4 State Treasurer 25 Red River Waterways Transfer 26 27 Institutions of Higher Education 28 UAMS-Rural Medical Clinic Grants 29 Red River Tech College-ADA Requirements 30 200,000 31 SAU Tech Branch-Fire Trng. Truck Repair 32 UCA-Health/Physical Educ. & Rec. Bldg. 33 4,000,000 34 Ark. Tech-Student Srvs. Bldg.

(C)

35

1 113,000 2 Henderson Univ.-Ark. Partnership for Tech Exchange 3 Henderson Univ.-FFA Grant-Constr/Equip. 4 Ozarka Tech. Coll.-Insti. Facilities/Improvements 5 U OF A-Mack Blackwell Rural Transp. Ctr Grant 6 UA Monticello-Repair/Replace Heating & Air System 7 UAF-Capital Logistics Institute 8 UA Poultry Center-Coop Ext. Adm. Bldg/Poultry Ctr. 9 500,000 10 ASU-Beebe-John Deere Tech Ctr. 11 100,000 12 UCA-Small Business Center 13 ASU-Beebe/Newport-Comm. Driver Trng. Academy 14 UALR-Small Bus. Dev. Ctr. 15 250,000 16 Pines Tech-Instructional Facilities/Equip. 17 Gateway Tech.-Capital Improvements 18 MidSouth Comm.-Institutional Facitilies 19 20 Petit Jean Tech.-Inst. Facilites/Improve 21 22 Highway Department 23 Purchase of Vehicles 2.4 2.5 Veterans Affairs 26 27 Grant for National Cemetery at Fayetteville 28 Comm. Work Rec. Youth Comm. 29 30 Grants 31 32 Morgan Point Bendway Closure Structure 33 Legislative Facilities-Committee Rooms 34 AETN/UCA Joint Facility After financing is provided for the purposes and projects

1 enumerated in Subsections (A) and (B) herein; from the remaining monies 2 accruing to the benefit of the "80th Session Projects Account" of the "General 3 Improvement Fund" as authorized in Section 2 of this Act, the Governor may 4 direct the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State to effectuate an allocation of 5 monies for the following purposes: Department of Arkansas Heritage 7 Expansion of Reception Center-Ark. Territorial Restoration 8 \$784,503 9 Permanent Exhibit Enhancement-Arkansas Territorial Restoration 10 11 Visitor's Center Elevator-Delta Cultural Center 12 Research Archives Building-Delta Cultural Center 13 Land Purchases For Museum & Research Bld. - Delta Cultural Center 14 15 Major Museum Building-Delta Cultural Center 16 581,000 17 Delta Cultural Heritage Exhibits 18 Commemorative Commission Exhibits 19 Acquisition of Rest Stops on Scenic Rivers 20 Land acquisition/archaeological exploration-Dir. Off 21 100,000 22 Major Maintenance of Various Facilities Within DAH 23 Van Buren Historic Pk-Dir. Office 2.4 25 Department of Community Punishment 26 Community Punishment Facilities 27 28 Department of Correction 29 30 Refrigerant Recovery Unit 31 \$37,500 32 Fire Alarm System-Cummins, Tucker, P.B. Unit 33 Varner Unit Completion 34 Roofing Renov/Replace - Cummins, P.B. Unit, Cent. Admin., Diag. 35

1 Wastewater Treatment Improv - N. Central, Trng Academy 2 Records Expansion Area - Diagnostic 3 Kitchen Renovations & Equipment-Various Units 4 Laundry Equipment - East AR., Varner, N. Central 5 Fire Protection & Fire Hydrant - P.B. Area & Freeline 6 Water Well - East Arkansas 7 Replacement of Electronic System - Cummins 8 200-Bed Addition - North Central Unit 9 576-Bed Intake Facility - Location Unknown 10 600-Bed New Unit - Metal Building - Location Unknown 11 600-Bed Unit - East Camden Project 12 New Facilities - Capital Equipment 13 300-Bed Modular Unit - Cummins 14 Garment Expansion - East Ark. Regional Unit 15 Furniture Expansion - Wrightsville Unit 16 Printing Prgm. Expansion - Wrightsville Unit 17 Metal Fabrication Expansion - Tucker Unit 18 Upholstery/Component Chairs - Tucker Unit 19 20 Departments of Correction/Community Punishment 21 Institutional Facilities 22 \$10,000,000 23 Department of Education - General Division 2.4 25 Public School Facilities 26 27 Department of Education - Educational Television Comm. 28 29 General Network Maintenance 30 31 KEMV Transmitter Replace & Trans Line Refurbishment 32 Field Production & Editing Equipment 33 Department of Education - School for the Blind 34 35 Unallocated Major Maintenance

```
$
 1
 2.
 3
        Department of Education - School for the Deaf
   Unallocated Major Maintenance
 6
        Department of Education - State Library
 8 Automated Library System
       $
 9
10 Aid to Public Libraries
11
12
        Department of Ed. - Rehabilitation Services Div.
13 Retaining Wall Repair & Replacement
14
15 Asbestos Survey & Abatement
16 Retrofit 500 ton A/C System
17 Renovation of Electrical System - Bldg #1
18 Underground Oil Tank Removal
19 Air Conditioning of Existing Buildings
20 Technology Equipment
21
22
        Department of Education - Vo-Tech Institutes
23 Funded Depreciation/Maintenance
24 $1,909,699
25 Instructional Equipment
26 Major Maintenance
27 Productivity/Operating Expenses
28 600,000
29 Advance Auto Tech Training
30 Northwest Tech.-Boiler/Refridg. Maint. Tech.
31 Forest Echoes Tech-Indust Processes Tech. Prgm. Dev.
32 Delta Tech.-Construction/Operations
33
34
        Forestry Commission
35 Replace A/C Heating System - Little Rock Hqrts.
```

```
1 $100,000
 2
        Geological Commission
 3
 4 Major Maintenance
       $
 6
 7
        Department of Health
 8 Upgrade Fire Detection & Alarm System
       $
 9
10 Cleaning/Waterproofing State Health Building
11 Rural Health Services Revolving Fund
12 Rural Physician Incentive Program
13 Youth Violence Prevention
14
15
        Department of Higher Education
16 Cooperative Programs
17 Research Grants
18 2,000,000
19
20
        Industrial Development Commission
21 Economic Infrastructure Fund
22 $3,750,000
23 Industrial Access Prgm.
24 1,000,000
25 Workforce Trng. Program
26
27
        Law Enforcement Standards and Training
28 Hardware Fire & Smoke Alarm System
29
       $
30 Phone System
31 Renovation of Classrooms
32 Fingerprint Lab
33 Video & Classroom Equipment
34 Audio Equipment
35 Laundry Facility
```

```
1 Kitchen Equipment
 2 Training Equipment
 3 SAU Tech Branch-Fire Trng. Academy
 5
        Livestock and Poultry Commission
 6 Construction & Renovation of County/District Fairs
 7
       $
 8
        Military Department
 9
10 Termite/Pest Control Contracts
11
12 National Guard Armory - Searcy
13 National Guard Armory - Benton
14 837,570
15 National Guard Armory - Warren
16 983,805
17 National Guard Armory & Org. Maint. Shop-Hazen
18 666,000
19
        Office of Rural Advocacy
20
21 Center for Rural Arkansas
       $
22
23
        Department of Fin & Admin - Disbursing Officer
2.4
25 Major Maintenance
26
27 Museum of Aviation History/Outdoor Air Park
28 Voter Registration System Design/Implementation
29 Radiation Therapy Inst.-Mt.Home
30 100,000
31 Radiation Therapy Inst.-El Dorado
32 200,000
33 Radiation Therapy Inst.-Conway
34 100,000
35 4-H Center Matching
```

```
1 Claude Parish Radiation Therapy Inst.-Harrison
 2 Entertainers Hall of Fame
 3 1,400,000
 4 Community Civic Centers :
      Pulaski, Garland, Lee & Phillips Counties
 6 40,000,000
 7 FFA Camp Couchdale-Garland Co.
 8 Crawford Co. Cont. Educ. Ctr.
 9 Quality Mgt. Grants
10 50,000
11 Statewide Distance Learning/Telemedicine Network
12 Intervention/Prevention Prg.
13
14 Statewide Distance Learning/Telemedicine Network
15 Grants to Rural Fire Dept/Fire Units
16 600,000
17 North Little Rock Improvements
18 Capital Improv.-Blytheville
19 450,000
20
        Department of Fin & Admin - Revenue Division
22 Motor Vehicle System
       $
23
24 Tax Systems Project
25 2,000,000
26
27
        Department of Human Services - Developmental Disabilities Srvs
28 Roof Repairs - Various Dev. Centers
       $
29
30 Heat/Air/Gas - Various Dev. Centers
31 Gas Line Replacements - Various Dev. Centers
32
33
        Department of Human Services - Mental Health Srvs
34 Replace Underground Gas Storage Tanks - Benton Srvs Ctr
35
       $
```

```
1 Renov Patient Living Unit Nursing St. Work Areas - ASH
 2 Pitched Metal Roof On Building 7 - BSC
 3 Heat, Vent, & A/C Controls at Admin., Fullerton, & Maint. Shop - ASH
 5 Consolidate Elect. Srv. to CMHC, Maint., Kitchen, & Central Supply - ASH
 7 Lighting Modifications for Energy Reduction - ASH
 8 Asbestos Removal from Patient Living Units - ASH
 9 500,000
10 Install Light Reflectors - Benton Services Center
11
        Department of Human Services - Div of Youth Services
12
13 Renovation - Cottages
14
       $
15 Gymnasium Renovation
16 Vocational Classroom Building
17 Perimeter Fence
18 Commissary/Supply/Cafeteria Renovation
19 Electronic Monitoring System
20
21
        Department of Parks and Tourism - State Parks Division
22 Renovation/Repair Of Camping Sites-Various Locations
       $
23
24 Installation/Replacement of Underground Elect.
25
        Power Lines at St. Prks.
26 549,211
27 Renovation/Repair Of Picnic Sites at Various Parks
28 55,980
29 Expand/Renovate Hampson Museum
30 27,871
31 Various Construction/Renovation Projects-Lake Fort Smith
32 155,494
33 Renovation of Campgrounds, Parking &
        Playground Areas-Crowley's Ridge
35 40,527
```

- 1 Campground & Marina Improvements-DeGray Resort State Park
- 2 79,410
- 3 Cabin & Swimming Renovations-Lake Catherine
- 4 144,672
- 5 Various Construction/Renovation Projects-Ozark Folk Center
- 6 57,373
- 7 Phase II Reconstruction/Walkway &
- 8 Rock Wall & Other Projects-Powhatan
- 9 27,260
- 10 Construction Of Employee Residence-Devil's Den
- 11 Bathhouse, Parking Area, &
- 12 Camping Roads Improvements-Lake Ouachita
- 13 76,348
- 14 Renovation of Sewer Treatment Plant,
- 15 Road & Parking Lots-Old Davidsonville
- 16 57,893
- 17 Replace Maintenance Facility Lake Charles
- 18 77,249
- 19 Renovation/Repair of Bathhouse, Roads, & Campgounds-Millwood
- 20 67,790
- 21 Constr/Expan of Parking, Roads & Sewer Treatment-Bull Shoals
- 22 112,149
- 23 Renov/Constr of Roads, Bathhouse & Parking Areas-White Oak Lake
- 24 42,410
- 25 Capital Improvements for Mt. Magazine St. Park
- 26 Construction at Queen Wilhelmina St. Park
- 27 1,000,000
- 28 Repairs/Renovations at Petit Jean St. Park
- 29 400,000
- 30 Major Maintenance/Renovation for Various St. Parks
- 31 Moro Bay-Fuel Storage
- 32 23,071
- 33 Rails to Trails
- 34
- 35 Retirement/Relocation Prgm.

```
1 500,000
 2 Purchase Tent
        Science and Technology Authority
 5 Arkansas Manufacturing Extension Network
       $
 6
 7 Matching for NASA Grants
 8 NSF Exper Prg to Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCoR)
 9 2,000,000
10 NSF Material Handling
11 Network Enhancements
12 318,324
13 DOE/EPSCOR
14 400,000
15 EPA/EPSCOR
16 50,000
17 Ventures in Educ. Pilot Project
18 150,000
19
20
        Soil & Water Conservation Commission
21 Arkansas Water Development Fund
22 $490,000
23 Arkansas Water, Sewer, and Solid Waste Mgt Fund
24 579,200
25 Red River Waterway Trust Fund
26 Water Resources Cost Share Revolving Fund Program
27 Lafayette Co. Consrv. Dist.
28 Crawford Co. Consrv. Dist
29 Capital Improvements
30
        State Building Services
31
32 Justice Building Renovation
33 $1,458,864
34 Major Maint/Renv/Repair - Various State Bldgs
35 824,627
```

```
1 American With Disabilities Act - Implementation
 2 1,500,000
 3
        State Crime Laboratory
 5 Uninterrupted Power Source
       $
 6
 7 Scanning Electron Microscope
 8 Digital Camera & Color Copier
 9 High Speed Scanners & Imaging Workstations
10 Implementation of DNA Section/Replacement of equipment
11 Renovation & Equipping-Existing Facilities
12
        State Plant Board/Bureau of Standards
13
14 Laboratory Accreditation Relocation Project
15
       $
16
        State Police
17
18 Renovate/Refurbish AR. State Police Headquarters
19
20 Equipment Maintenance and Repair
21 1,000,000
22 Arkansas State Police Firing Range
23
        Arkansas Crime Information Center
2.4
25 ACIC Computer System Upgrade
26
       $
27
        Arkansas Development Finance Authority
28
29 Police Homeownership Loan Program
30
       $
31
        Secretary of State
32
33 Phase II Heat and Air System
       $
34
35 Roof Drain Repairs
```

- 1 Lightning Protection
- 2 Entry Landing Repairs
- 3 Repair to Chandelier in Gov. Conference Rm.
- 4 Tuckpointing
- 5 Structural Repairs to Exterior Veneer/Capital Hill Apts.
- 6 Repair to Confederate Monument Bases
- 7 Contingency for Unexpected Catastrophe

- 9 State Treasurer
- 10 Red River Waterways Transfer
- 11 \$1,000,000

- 13 Institutions of Higher Education
- 14 UAMS-Rural Medical Clinic Grants
- 15 *\$*
- 16 Red River Tech College-ADA Requirements
- 17 438,000
- 18 SAU Tech Branch-Fire Trng. Truck Repair
- 19 150,000
- 20 UCA-Health/Physical Educ. & Rec. Bldg.
- 21 Ark. Tech-Student Srvs. Bldg.
- 22 3,750,000
- 23 UALR-Inventor Assist. Prgm.
- 24 Henderson Univ.-Ark. Partnership for Tech Exchange
- 25 425,000
- 26 Henderson Univ.-FFA Grant-Constr/Equip.
- 27 Ozarka Tech. Coll.-Insti. Facilities/Improvements
- 28 500,000
- 29 U OF A-Mack Blackwell Rural Transp. Ctr Grant
- 30 UA Monticello-Repair/Replace Heating & Air System
- 31 350,000
- 32 UAF-Capital Logistics Institute
- 33 600,000
- 34 UA Poultry Center-Coop Ext. Adm. Bldg/Poultry Ctr.
- 35 1,000,000

```
1 ASU-Beebe-John Deere Tech Ctr.
 2 UCA-Small Business Center
 3 ASU-Beebe/Newport-Comm. Driver Trng. Academy
 4 UALR-Small Bus. Dev. Ctr.
 5 250,000
 6 Pines Tech-Instructional Facilities/Equip.
 7 1,345,339
 8 Gateway Tech.-Capital Improvements
 9 MidSouth Comm.-Institutional Facitilies
10 200,000
11 Petit Jean Tech.-Inst. Facilites/Improve
12 1,240,588
13
14
        Highway Department
15 Purchase of Vehicles
16 $2,412,000
17
        Veterans Affairs
18
19 Grant for National Cemetery at Fayetteville
20
        Comm. Work Rec. Youth Comm.
22 Grants
23 $9,000,000
2.4
25 Morgan Point Bendway Closure Structure
26
27 Legislative Facilities-Committee Rooms
28 AETN/UCA Joint Facility
29
30
         SECTION 4. (A) In the event monies are not available or are estimated
31 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which
32 allocations are provided in Subsection (A) of Section 3 of this Act, the
33 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and at the same
34 time he shall notify the Arkansas Legislative Council of the projects in
35 Subsection (A) of Section 3 of this Act for which financing shall be made
```

- 1 available, and shall specify the projects for which funding is approved and 2 the priorities to be followed in providing funds for each such project.
- 3 (B) In the event sufficient monies are not available or are estimated
- 4 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which
- 5 allocations are provided in Subsection (B) of Section 3 of this Act, the
- 6 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and at the same
- 7 time shall notify the Arkansas Legislative Council of the projects in
- 8 Subsection (B) of Section 3 of this Act for which financing shall be made
- 9 available, and shall specify the projects for which funding is approved and
- 10 the priorities to be followed in providing funds for each such project.
- 11 (C) In the event sufficient monies are not available or are estimated
- 12 not to become available to fully finance all of the projects for which
- 13 allocations are provided in Subsection (C) of Section 3 of this Act, the
- 14 Governor shall notify the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and at the same
- 15 time notify the Arkansas Legislative Council of the projects in Subsection (C)
- 16 of Section 3 of this Act for which financing shall be made available, and
- 17 shall specify the projects for which funding is approved and the priorities to
- 18 be followed in providing funds for each such project.

- SECTION 5. Any enactment of the 80th General Assembly appropriating or
- 21 allocating funds to be payable from the "General Improvement Fund", for which
- 22 a specific allocation of funds is authorized in Section 3 of this Act, shall
- 23 be deemed to be payable from the "80th Session Projects Account" within the
- 24 "General Improvement Fund" unless a specific intent is otherwise provided by
- 25 law. Any enactment of the 80th General Assembly appropriating funds payable
- 26 from the General Improvement Fund which is not enumerated in this Act shall
- 27 not be financed from monies accruing to the 80th Session Projects Account.
- 28 Provided that monies reappropriated by the 80th General Assembly for projects
- 29 for which appropriations were made by the 79th General Assembly, which are not
- 30 enumerated in this Act and which are made payable from the "General
- 31 Improvement Fund", shall be payable from the "79th Session Projects Account"
- 32 of the "General Improvement Fund" and allowances shall be made therefore in
- 33 arriving at the uncommitted and unobligated balance of monies in the "General
- 34 Improvement Fund" before making transfers therefrom to the "80th Session
- 35 Projects Account", as authorized by this Act.

1 SECTION 6. Distribution of funds for constructing and equipping the 2 3 radiation therapy institutes specified herein, shall be contingent upon the 4 provision of matching funds, including those monies previously raised but not 5 previously used to match state funds, on a dollar by dollar basis on behalf of 6 each such radiation therapy institute. 7 SECTION 7. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 9 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 10 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 11 SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 12 SECTION 8. 13 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 14 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 15 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 16 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 17 SECTION 9. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 18 19 with this Act are hereby repealed. 20 SECTION 10. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined that 22 the Eightieth General Assembly meeting in Regular Session has considered and 23 enacted appropriations for construction projects and other programs to be 24 financed from the accumulated surplus and reserve funds available in the State 25 Treasury; that the total of the enacted appropriations exceed the estimated 26 available fund and that the immediate passage of this Act is necessary to 27 establish a method of providing for the orderly financing and a system of 28 priority for the financing of such projects. Therefore, an emergency is 29 hereby declared to exist, and this Act being necessary for the immediate 30 preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall be in full force 31 and effect from and after its passage and approval. 32 /s/Russ 33

0223951055.PAL165

APPROVED: 4-14-95